

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
GAINESVILLE DIVISION**

FAIR FIGHT, INC., SCOTT BERSON,
JOCELYN HEREDIA, and JANE
DOE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TRUE THE VOTE, INC., CATHERINE
ENGELBRECHT, DEREK
SOMERVILLE, MARK DAVIS,
MARK WILLIAMS, RON JOHNSON,
JAMES COOPER, and JOHN DOES 1-
10,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
2:20-cv-00302-SCJ

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR DISCOVERY SANCTIONS**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Initial Discovery Dispute.....	2
II. OpSec Deposition.....	4
III. TTV Deposition.....	6
IV. Summary Judgment Briefing	8
LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. Defendants sabotaged the OpSec and TTV depositions in violation of the federal rules.	9
A. The witnesses wrongfully refused to answer deposition questions.	10
B. Defense counsel and the witnesses wrongfully conferred during the depositions.....	14
C. Defense counsel wrongfully coached deposition witnesses through speaking objections.	15
II. The Court should enter adverse inferences to prevent Defendants from enjoying a strategic windfall from their misbehavior.	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adolph Coors Co. v. Movement Against Racism & the Klan</i> , 777 F.2d 1538 (11th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Atta v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-1558-CC-JKL, 2019 WL 12383117 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 26, 2019)	14
<i>Brincko v. Rio Props., Inc.</i> , 278 F.R.D. 576 (D. Nev. 2011)	13
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	23
<i>Higgs v. Costa Crociere S.P.A. Co.</i> , 969 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2020)	9, 19
<i>Mitnor Corp. v. Club Condominians</i> , 339 F.R.D. 312 (N.D. Fla. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plaintiff B. v. Francis</i> , No. 5:08cv79–RS/AK, 2009 WL 455392 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2009).....	18
<i>Redwood v. Dobson</i> , 476 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Sagax Dev. Corp. v. ITrust S.A.</i> , No. 19-CV-3386 (RA)(KNF), 2021 WL 5360121 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2021)	21
<i>SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products</i> , <i>LLC</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 244 (W.D. Ky. 2017).....	19, 21
<i>Schuh v. Clayton</i> , No. 20-10468, 2022 WL 4553042 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 28, 2022)	21

*United States v. A Single Fam. Residence & Real Prop. Located at
900 Rio Vista Blvd.,
803 F.2d 625 (11th Cir. 1986)20*

*United States v. Proctor & Gamble Co.,
356 U.S. 677 (1958).....23*

*VirnetXInc. V. Cisco Syst., Inc.,
No. 6:10-CV-417, 2012 WL 7997962 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 8, 2012).....20*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(c)(2).....10, 13, 14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(d)(2).....19, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(A)19
